TOWN OF UPTON, MASSACHUSETTS
Town Clerk Office

PROCEEDINGS OF STATE PRIMARY ELECTION
September 6, 2022

Polls were declared open at 7:00 am.

Seema Kenney, Warden and the following Precinct Clerks were present for the entirety of the election:
Precinct 1-Megan Ronzio; Precinct 2-Lauren Montenegro and Precinct 3-Joan Scribner/Lynn Gruber (split
hours). Throughout the day, Election clerks on duty at the check-in table for Precinct 1 were Bill
Andrews and Kathy Lane. Election clerks at the check-in table for Precinct 2 were Joan Burrill
and Robyn Sharpe; and Election clerks at the check-in table for Precinct 3 were Ed Phillips and
Mary Drainville. Megan Ronzio & Bill Andrews managed the voting machine for Precinct 1 for
the first half of the day to ensure voters were checked in and ballots were processed through
the voting machine. Karen Kearns was on duty at the voting machine for Precinct 1 for the
second half of the day. Kathy Ramsey and Lisa Brochu were on duty throughout the day at the
voting machine for Precinct 2. Paul Flaherty and Mike Gilronan split the first shift for Precinct 3
at the voting machine and Joyce Moroney covered the second shift.

At 8:05 pm the results of the election were printed from each of the three DS200 Vote
tabulation machines. There were 852 Democratic votes (302 for precinct one; 279 for precinct
two and 271 for precinct three), 462 Republican votes (152 for precinct one; 173 precinct two
and 137 for precinct three). The following are the results of the election:

DEMOCRATIC
Candidate Prec1 Prec2 Prec 3 Total
Governor Sonia Rosa Chang-Diaz 43 33 33 109
Maura Healey 257 240 235 732
Write In 0 0 1 1
Blanks 2 6 2 10
302 279 271 852
Lieutenant Governor  Kimberley Driscoll 132 122 128 382
Tami Gouveia 63 45 50 158
Eric P. Lesser 91 100 79 270
Write In : 0 0 0 0
M. Denise Smith
Town Clerk

One Main Street * Suite 11 * Upton, MA 01568
T: 508.529.3565 « F: 508.529.1010
dsmith@uptonma.gov



Attorney General

Secretary of State

Treasurer

Auditor

Rep in Congress

Councillor

_ Blanks

Andrea Joy Campbell 128 119 126
Shannon E. Liss-Riordan 110 94 94
Quentin Palfrey 45 55 42
Write In 0 0 0
Blanks R - AR SR AN
William Francis Galvin 231 203 205
Tanisha M. Sullivan 68 71 61
Write In 0 0 0
Blanks
Deborah B. Goldberg 249 239 224
Write In 0 1 0
Blanks _ s 3 a7
Christopher S. Dempsey 107 97 104
Diana DiZoglio 164 157 138
Write In 0 0 0
Blanks .3 25 29
Sy "30é  >. v 279’v_ o
James P. McGovern 269 243 240
Write In 0 2 0
Blanks 33 34 31
| | 302 279 271
Paul M. DePalo 238 229 210
Write In 0 1 0
Blanks . k44 61
| | 302 279 271

373
298
142

639
200

852

752

8.

852 -

677

174
852 -



Senator In Gen Court

Write In 8 7 2 17
Blanks

835

Rep in General Court

District Attorney

Sherriff
REPUBLICAN

Governor

Lieutenant Governor

Attorney General

Write In 8 9 2 19

,B,I,a n

Joseph D. Early, Jr.
Write In 1 1 0 2

David M. Fontaine 217 227 198 642
Write In 1 2 0 3
Blanks & 50 73 207
S i R aed L e age T sy
Geoff Diehl 72 94 68 234
Chris Doughty 76 79 68 223
Write In 1 0 0 1
_ Blanks S P S . A
1520 13 137 e
Leah V. Allen 63 68 49 180
Kate Campanale 74 98 84 256
Write In 0 0 0 0
Blanks | 15 7 4 26
| o 152 173 137 462
James R. McMahon, llI 114 136 108 358
Write In 1 2 0 3
_Blanks v 37 35 29 101
[ 152 173 137 462



Secretary of State

Treasurer

Auditor

Rep in Congress

Councillor

Sen in General Court

Rep in General Court

District Attorney

‘ Blanks

Blanks

Rayla Campbell
Write In

Write In

Blanks

Anthony Amore

Write In

Jeffrey A. Sossa-Paquette

Write In

_ Blanks

Gary Galonek

Write In

~ Blanks

Ryan C. Fattman
Write In

Blanks

David K. Muradian, Jr

Write In

Bla_nks

Write In
BIaTnks

117

149
s

111

127

=
152

131

2
152

151
152

133
1

169

128

137

36
7z

140

.33
173

168
173 -

106

0

110

27

137

113

24
137

135

137

356

462

384

78

462

454
462




Sherriff Lewis G. Evangelidis 122 132 110 364
Write In 0 1 0 1
B

The total number of ballots voted was 1,314 out of 6,270 registered voters (including 412
inactive) which represents a 21% turnout. This included 872 Early Voting ballots: 781
absentee/vote by mail ballots and 91 in-person early voting, representing 66% of voted ballots.
Denise Smith, Town Clerk read the unofficial results of the election at 8:50 pm. The used and
unused ballots were sealed in separate containers and deposited in the town vault at 9:15 pm.

Attest:

/i S}(M/M/( S, M7

M. Denise Smith,
Town Clerk




