



TOWN OF UPTON, MASSACHUSETTS

Town Clerk Office

PROCEEDINGS OF STATE PRIMARY ELECTION

September 6, 2022

Polls were declared open at 7:00 am.

Seema Kenney, Warden and the following Precinct Clerks were present for the entirety of the election: Precinct 1-Megan Ronzio; Precinct 2-Lauren Montenegro and Precinct 3-Joan Scribner/Lynn Gruber (split hours). Throughout the day, Election clerks on duty at the check-in table for Precinct 1 were Bill Andrews and Kathy Lane. Election clerks at the check-in table for Precinct 2 were Joan Burrill and Robyn Sharpe; and Election clerks at the check-in table for Precinct 3 were Ed Phillips and Mary Drainville. Megan Ronzio & Bill Andrews managed the voting machine for Precinct 1 for the first half of the day to ensure voters were checked in and ballots were processed through the voting machine. Karen Kearns was on duty at the voting machine for Precinct 1 for the second half of the day. Kathy Ramsey and Lisa Brochu were on duty throughout the day at the voting machine for Precinct 2. Paul Flaherty and Mike Gilronan split the first shift for Precinct 3 at the voting machine and Joyce Moroney covered the second shift.

At 8:05 pm the results of the election were printed from each of the three DS200 Vote tabulation machines. There were 852 Democratic votes (302 for precinct one; 279 for precinct two and 271 for precinct three), 462 Republican votes (152 for precinct one; 173 precinct two and 137 for precinct three). The following are the results of the election:

DEMOCRATIC

	Candidate	Prec 1	Prec 2	Prec 3	Total
Governor	Sonia Rosa Chang-Diaz	43	33	33	109
	Maura Healey	257	240	235	732
	Write In	0	0	1	1
	Blanks	2	6	2	10
		302	279	271	852
Lieutenant Governor	Kimberley Driscoll	132	122	128	382
	Tami Gouveia	63	45	50	158
	Eric P. Lesser	91	100	79	270
	Write In	0	0	0	0

M. Denise Smith
Town Clerk

One Main Street • Suite 11 • Upton, MA 01568
T: 508.529.3565 • F: 508.529.1010
dsmith@uptonma.gov

	Blanks	16	12	14	42
		302	279	271	852
Attorney General	Andrea Joy Campbell	128	119	126	373
	Shannon E. Liss-Riordan	110	94	94	298
	Quentin Palfrey	45	55	42	142
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	19	11	9	39
		302	279	271	852
Secretary of State	William Francis Galvin	231	203	205	639
	Tanisha M. Sullivan	68	71	61	200
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	3	5	5	13
		302	279	271	852
Treasurer	Deborah B. Goldberg	249	239	224	712
	Write In	0	1	0	1
	Blanks	53	39	47	139
		302	279	271	852
Auditor	Christopher S. Dempsey	107	97	104	308
	Diana DiZoglio	164	157	138	459
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	31	25	29	85
		302	279	271	852
Rep in Congress	James P. McGovern	269	243	240	752
	Write In	0	2	0	2
	Blanks	33	34	31	98
		302	279	271	852
Councillor	Paul M. DePalo	238	229	210	677
	Write In	0	1	0	1
	Blanks	64	49	61	174
		302	279	271	852

Senator In Gen Court

	Write In	8	7	2	17
	Blanks	294	272	269	835
		302	279	271	852

Rep in General Court

	Write In	8	9	2	19
	Blanks	294	270	269	833
		302	279	271	852

District Attorney

Joseph D. Early, Jr.		238	232	212	682
	Write In	1	1	0	2
	Blanks	63	46	59	168
		302	279	271	852

Sheriff

David M. Fontaine		217	227	198	642
	Write In	1	2	0	3
	Blanks	84	50	73	207
		302	279	271	852

REPUBLICAN

Geoff Diehl		72	94	68	234
Chris Doughty		76	79	68	223
	Write In	1	0	0	1
	Blanks	3	0	1	4
		152	173	137	462

Lieutenant Governor

Leah V. Allen		63	68	49	180
Kate Campanale		74	98	84	256
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	15	7	4	26
		152	173	137	462

Attorney General

James R. McMahon, III		114	136	108	358
	Write In	1	2	0	3
	Blanks	37	35	29	101
		152	173	137	462

Secretary of State	Rayla Campbell	117	133	106	356
	Write In	0	1	0	1
	Blanks	35	39	31	105
		152	173	137	462
Treasurer					
	Write In	3	4	2	9
	Blanks	149	169	135	453
		152	173	137	462
Auditor	Anthony Amore	111	128	102	341
	Write In	1	0	1	2
	Blanks	40	45	34	119
		152	173	137	462
Rep in Congress	Jeffrey A. Sossa-Paquette	107	132	105	344
	Write In	2	0	0	2
	Blanks	43	41	32	116
		152	173	137	462
Councillor	Gary Galonek	109	127	105	341
	Write In	1	1	0	2
	Blanks	42	45	32	119
		152	173	137	462
Sen in General Court	Ryan C. Fattman	127	137	110	374
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	25	36	27	88
		152	173	137	462
Rep in General Court	David K. Muradian, Jr	131	140	113	384
	Write In	0	0	0	0
	Blanks	21	33	24	78
		152	173	137	462
District Attorney					
	Write In	1	5	2	8
	Blanks	151	168	135	454
		152	173	137	462

Sheriff	Lewis G. Evangelidis	122	132	110	364
	Write In	0	1	0	1
	Blanks	30	40	27	97
		152	173	137	462

The total number of ballots voted was 1,314 out of 6,270 registered voters (including 412 inactive) which represents a 21% turnout. This included 872 Early Voting ballots: 781 absentee/vote by mail ballots and 91 in-person early voting, representing 66% of voted ballots. Denise Smith, Town Clerk read the unofficial results of the election at 8:50 pm. The used and unused ballots were sealed in separate containers and deposited in the town vault at 9:15 pm.

Attest:

M. Denise Smith
 M. Denise Smith,
 Town Clerk